

Global Green Growth Institute

The Council Written Procedure September 7, 2020

Decision on the Nomination of the Director-General of the Global Green Growth Institute

The Council,

Recalling Article 10 of the Agreement on the Establishment of the Global Green Growth Institute ("the Establishment Agreement") regarding the Secretariat and the Director-General;

Recalling Article 10.4 of the *Establishment Agreement* that the Director-General, under the guidance of the Council and Assembly, shall:

- a. Provide strategic leadership for the GGGI;
- b. Prepare all necessary operational and financial documents;
- c. Report on the overall implementation of the GGGI's activities and bring to the attention of the Council any matter which he or she considers might impact on the fulfillment of the GGGI's objectives;
- d. Carry out the directions of the Assembly and the Council; and
- e. Represent the GGGI externally and develop strong relations with Members and other stakeholders.

Recalling Article 7.5(b) of the Establishment Agreement that the functions of the Assembly shall include appointing the Director-General who shall be nominated by the Council;

Recalling Article 8.5(a) of the *Establishment Agreement* that one of the functions of the Council is the nomination of the Director-General for appointment by the Assembly;

Recalling Article 10.3 of the *Establishment Agreement* that the Director-General may be reappointed for a further term while his or her initial term will be four years;

Recalling Regulation 4.1(c) of the Staff Regulations approved by the Council on June 2, 2020 [C/2020/DC/5] that the salaries of the Director-General shall be decided by the Council in accordance with the established salary scales and general principles;

Noting the recommendation of the Management and Program Sub-Committee serving as the selection panel to reappoint the current Director-General for an additional term;

Nominates Mr. Frank Reinoud Rijsberman to the Assembly of the Global Green Growth Institute for reappointment as Director-General for a period of four years.